Decision No.\_\_ 5078-

ΜZ

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of McCloud River Railroad Company, a corporation, for extension of time to comply with Section 7612 of the Public Utilities Code.

Application No. 35934

## $\underline{O} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{D} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R}$

McCloud River Railroad Company, a corporation, on November 5, 1954 filed with the Commission a request for an extension of time of ten (10) months from July 1, 1954 within which to comply with the provisions of Section 7612 of the California Public Utilities Code requiring the installation of windshields and other equipment on rail track motor cars. Such authority is sought under Section 7613 of said code which requires that such equipment be installed by July 1, 1954 but permits carriers subject to its provisions to apply to the Commission for additional time not exceeding one year.

Applicant states that it has heretofore equipped its rail track motor cars with electric head lamps in compliance with Section 7612 and has now undertaken to equip them with windshield wipers and tail lamps as required by said section. Applicant further alleges that it has only one substitute rail track motor car available for use in place of such of its motor cars on which the required installations are now being made and is, therefore, able to make required installations on only one motor car at a time. The extension of time as requested will permit the use of a number of rail track motor cars necessary to perform essential track maintenance work.

It appears that a public bearing is not necessary herein and that the request is reasonable and should be granted, therefore,

IT IS ORDERED that the time within which McCloud River Railroad Company may comply with the provisions of Section 7612 of the Public Utilities Code for the

-1-

MZ A-35934

completion of the installation of required equipment on rail track motor cars is extended to and including May 1, 1955.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof. Dated at MANTANIA (1996), California, this 2.31 day of MANMAN PORT, 1954.

ident

Commissioners